Serial Number 1944/83



THE STAMP DUTIES EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1939 AMENDMENT NO. 6

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of May, 1944

Present:

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Stamp Duties Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 6.
- 2. These regulations shall be read together with and deemed part of the Stamp Duties Emergency Regulations 1939* (hereinafter called the principal regulations).
- 3. The principal regulations are hereby amended by adding thereto the following additional regulations:—
- "9. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Stamp Duties Act, 1923, no stamp duty shall be payable on any instrument whereby, pursuant to a power contained in the power of attorney, a substitute is appointed by any person who is acting as the attorney of any other person who is performing naval, military, or air service in connection with any war in which His Majesty may, during the continuance of these regulations, be engaged.
- "10. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Stamp Duties Act, 1923, no stamp duty shall be payable on any instrument of delegation pursuant to section 103 or section 104 of the Trustee

^{*} Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/263, page 1031.

Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/12, page 22.

Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/76, page 289.

Amendment No. 3: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/32, page 774.

Amendment No. 4: Statutory Regulations 1942, Serial number 1942/55, page 122.

Amendment No. 5: Statutory Regulations 1942, Serial number 1942/240, page 593.

4

Act, 1908, which is executed by any person who is actually performing naval, military, or air service out of New Zealand in connection with any war in which His Majesty may, during the continuance of these regulations, be engaged, or which is executed by any person prior to and in anticipation of his performance of such service.

"11. Regulations 9 and 10 hereof shall apply in respect of instruments executed after the commencement of those regulations and in respect of such instruments executed before the date of the commencement of those regulations as have not been stamped before that date."

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 1st day of June, 1944. These regulations are administered in the Stamp Duties Department.